
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,   ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney   ) 
General of the State of Illinois,   ) 
       ) 
              Complainant,  ) 
       ) 
   v.    ) PCB No. _________ 
       ) (Enforcement – Water) 
VILLAGE OF MINERAL, an Illinois             ) 
municipal corporation,     ) 
    Respondent.  ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING  
 

To: Village of Mineral c/o  
         Daniel Tracy 
 Angel, Isaacson & Tracy 
         Trimble Building 
         111 Park Ave. East 
        Princeton, IL 61356 
         dtracy@ivnet.com 
 
    
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 11th day of February 2021, I filed with the Clerk of 
the Illinois Pollution Control Board a Complaint, Motion to Request Relief from Hearing 
Requirement with Respondent, Village of Mineral, and Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, 
copies of which are attached hereto and are hereby served upon you. 
 
 
         PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

                                                 KWAME RAOUL 
                                                                                   Attorney General of the State of Illinois 

 
 

         By:  /s/ Arlene R. Haas   
              ARLENE R. HAAS  

             Assistant Attorney General  
                 Environmental Bureau North 

                   69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
                     Chicago, IL 60602 

                (312) 814-3153 
                  Primary: ahaas@atg.state.il.us 
                  Secondary: mcacaccio@atg.state.il.us  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 
 I, ARLENE R. HAAS, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that I caused to be mailed 
this 11th day of February 2021, the foregoing Complaint, Motion for Request Relief from Hearing, 
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement and Notice of Filing with Respondent, Village of Mineral, 
by electronic mail with receipt notification requested to the person listed on the Notice of Filing 
on February 11, 2021.  
 
 
 

 /s/ Arlene R. Haas    
     ARLENE R. HAAS  

        Assistant Attorney General 
     Environmental Bureau 
     Illinois Attorney General’s Office 

                        69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
     Chicago, IL 60602 
     (312) 814-3153 
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD  
 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General  ) 
of the State of Illinois,     ) 
       ) 
    Complainant,  ) 
       )  
   v.    )  No. 
       ) 
VILLAGE OF MINERAL, an Illinois  ) 
Municipal corporation,    ) 
       ) 
    Respondent.  ) 
 

COMPLAINT  
 

 Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the request of the ILLINOIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, complains of Respondent, VILLAGE OF 

MINERAL, an Illinois municipal corporation, as follows: 

COUNT I 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT OPTIMAL CORROSION CONTROL TREATMENT AND 
SOURCE WATER TREATMENT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1. This Count is brought on behalf of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the 

request of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), against VILLAGE OF 

MINERAL (“ Mineral” or “Respondent”), pursuant to the terms and provisions of Section 31 of 

the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2018). 

2. The Illinois EPA is an agency of the State of Illinois created by the Illinois General 

Assembly in Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2018), and charged, inter alia, with the duty of 

enforcing the Act. 
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3. Mineral was and is an Illinois municipal corporation, organized and operating under 

the laws of the State of Illinois, located in Bureau County, Illinois.   

4. Mineral owns and operates a public water supply that serves approximately 300 

residents (“Water Supply System”).   

5. Mineral obtains its drinking water from two groundwater wells. 

6. For the June 2018 through September 2018 monitoring period (“June – September 

2018 Period”), Mineral’s public water system water sampling showed a 0.0158 milligrams per liter 

(“mg/L”) lead concentration at the 90th percentile of the five samples collected.  

7. Mineral’s Water Supply System is subject to the Act and the regulations 

promulgated thereunder. The Illinois Pollution Control Board’s (“Board”) regulations for public 

water supplies are found in title 35, Subtitle F, Chapter I of the Illinois Administrative Code 

(“Board Public Water Supply Regulations”).  

8. Section 18(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a) (2018), provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

No person shall: 
 

(1) Knowingly cause, threaten or allow the distribution of water 
from any public water supply of such quality or quantity as 
to be injurious to human health; or  

 
(2) Violate regulations or standards adopted by the Agency 

pursuant to Section 15(b) or this Act or by the Board under 
this Act; . . .  

 
9. Sections 3.145, 3.315, and 3.365 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.145, 5/3.315, and 5/3.365 

(2018), respectively, provide the following definitions: 

“Community Water Supply” means a public water supply which serves or 
is intended to serve at least 15 service connections used by residents or 
regularly serves at least 25 residents 
 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/11/2021 **PCB 2021-058**



 3 

“Person” is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, 
limited liability company, corporation, association, joint stock company, 
trust, estate, political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal entity, or 
their legal representative, agent or assigns. 
 
“Public Water Supply” means all mains, pipes and structures through which 
water is obtained and distributed to the public, including wells and well 
structures, intakes and cribs, pumping stations, treatment plants, reservoirs, 
storage tanks and appurtenances, collectively or severally, actually used or 
intended for use for the purpose of furnishing water for drinking or general 
domestic use and which serve at least 15 service connections or which 
regularly serve at least 25 persons at least 60 days per year.  A public water 
supply is either a “community water supply” or a “non-community water 
supply”. 
 

10. The Village of Mineral, an Illinois municipal corporation, is a “person,” as that term 

is defined in Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2018).  

11. Mineral’s water supply system, which serves approximately 300 residents, is a 

“public water supply” that is a “community water supply,” as those terms are defined in Sections 

3.145 and 3.365 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.145 and 5/3.365 (2018).1 

12. Mineral, as the owner or operator of a public water system, is required to conduct 

periodic sampling for lead in drinking water at the faucets of a fixed number of homes in Mineral 

pursuant to the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations governing lead and copper, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code Part 611, Subpart G (“Subpart G”).  

13. Mineral was on a reduced monitoring scheduled pursuant to Section 

611.356(d)(4)(C) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

611.356(d)(4)(C). 

14. Section 611.356(d)(4)(D) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. 

Adm. Code Section 611.356(d)(4)(D), provides: 

 
1 Pursuant to Section 611.101 of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.101, “’public water supply’ means the same 
as ‘public water system.’” 
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Sampling at a Reduced Frequency.  A supplier that reduces the number and 
frequency of sampling must collect these samples from representative sites 
included in the pool of targeted sampling sites identified in subsection (a), 
preferentially selecting those sampling sites from the highest tier 
first.  Suppliers sampling annually or less frequently must conduct the lead 
and copper tap sampling during the months of June, July, August, or 
September, unless the Agency has approved a different sampling period in 
accordance with subsection (d)(4)(D)(i).  
 

15. Given Mineral was on a reduced monitoring schedule, Mineral was required to 

collect samples during June, July, August, or September pursuant to Section 611.356(d)(4)(D) of 

the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 611.356(d)(4)(D). 

16. Section 611.356(c)(2) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code Section 611.356(c)(2), provides: 

A supplier conducting reduced monitoring under subsection (d)(4) must 
collect one sample from the number of sites specified in the second column 
of Table D (labelled “reduced monitoring”) during each reduced monitoring 
period specified in subsection (d)(4) . . . 

 
   *          *         * 

Section 611.TABLE D   Number of Lead and Copper Monitoring Sites 
 
System Size   Number of Sites  Number of Sites 

   (Persons Served)  (Standard   (Reduced 
      Monitoring)  Monitoring) 
   
      *          *         * 
   
  101 to 500        10           5 

 

17. Pursuant Section 611.356(c)(2) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 

Ill. Adm. Code Section 611.356(c)(2), Mineral was required to sample five sites while on a reduced 

monitoring schedule. 

18. Section 611.350(b) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.350(b), provides the following definitions for the purposes of Subpart G: 
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“Action level” means that concentration of lead or copper in water 
computed under subsection (c) that determines, in some cases, the treatment 
requirements of this Subpart G that a supplier must complete.  The action 
level for lead is 0.015 mg/l. 
 
“Exceed”, as this term is applied to either the lead or the copper action level, 
means that the 90th percentile level of the supplier’s samples collected 
during a six-month monitoring period is greater than the action level for that 
contaminant.2   

 
19. Pursuant to Section 611.350(c)(1) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 

35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.350(c)(1), the action level for lead in drinking water is exceeded if the 90th 

percentile lead level is more than 0.015 mg/L. 

20. Mineral’s samples collected for the June - September 2018 Period exceeded the 

action level for lead pursuant to Section 611.350(c)(1) of the Board Public Water Supply 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.350(c)(1), because the five samples taken during that period 

showed a 0.0158 mg/L lead concentration at the 90th percentile.  

21. Section 611.352 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.352, provides as follows: 

Each supplier must complete the corrosion control treatment requirements 
described below that are applicable to such supplier under Section 
611.351. 
 
a) System Recommendation Regarding Corrosion Control Treatment 

 
1) Based on the results of lead and copper tap monitoring and 

water quality parameter monitoring, small- and medium-
sized system suppliers exceeding the lead action level or the 
copper action level must recommend to the Agency 
installation of one or more of the corrosion control 
treatments listed in subsection (c)(1) that the supplier 
believes constitutes optimal corrosion control for its 
system. 

 
2 For a supplier on the reduced monitoring schedule requiring sampling June, July, August, or September pursuant to 
Section 611.356(d)(4)(D) of the Board Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 
611.356(d)(4)(D), the  term “exceed” would apply to the samples taken during the June through September period. 
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22. Section 611.351 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.351, provides as follows: 

a) Corrosion Control Required.  Suppliers must complete the 
applicable corrosion control treatment requirements described in 
Section 611.352 on or before the deadlines set forth in this Section. 
 
   * *   * 
 
2) Medium-Sized and Small Systems.  Each small system 

supplier (one regularly serving 3,300 or fewer persons) and 
each medium-sized system (one regularly serving more than 
3,300 up to 50,000 persons) must complete the corrosion 
control treatment steps specified in subsection (e), unless it 
is deemed to have optimized corrosion control under one of 
subsections (b)(1), (b)(2), or (b)(3). 

 
   * *   * 

e) Treatment Steps and Deadlines for Small- and Medium-Sized 
System Suppliers.  Except as provided in subsection (b), small- and 
medium-sized system suppliers must complete the following 
corrosion control treatment steps .  .  . by the indicated time periods. 

1) Step 1:  The supplier must conduct initial tap sampling . . . 
until the supplier either exceeds the lead action level or the 
copper action level or it becomes eligible for reduced 
monitoring under Section 611.356(d)(4).  A supplier 
exceeding the lead action level or the copper action level 
must recommend optimal corrosion control treatment 
(Section 611.352(a)) within six months after the end of the 
monitoring period during which it exceeds one of the action 
levels.  

23. Mineral is a “small system supplier” as that term is defined in Section 611.351(a)(2) 

of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(a)(2). 

24. Pursuant to Sections 611.351(e) and 611.352(a) of the Board’s Public Water Supply 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e) and 611.352(a), Mineral was required as a small system 

supplier to submit an Optimal Corrosion Control Treatment (“OCCT”) Recommendation to 
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Illinois EPA by March 30, 2019, six months from the June - September 2018 Period during which 

there was a lead action level exceedance.   

25. Mineral failed to submit an OCCT Recommendation to Illinois EPA for the June - 

September 2018 Period by March 30, 2019, as required by 611.351(e) and 611.352(a) of the 

Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e) and 611.352(a). 

26.   Section 611.353(a)(1) of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. 

Adm. Code 611.353(a)(1), provides as follows: 

Step 1:  A supplier exceeding the lead action level or the copper action level 
must complete lead and copper and source water monitoring (Section 
611.358(b)) and make a treatment recommendation to the Agency 
(subsection (b)(1)) within 180 days after the end of the monitoring period 
during which the supplier exceeded the pertinent action level. 
 

27. Section 611.353(b)(1) of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. 

Adm. Code 611.353(b)(1), provides as follows: 

System Treatment Recommendation.  Any supplier that exceeds the lead 
action level or the copper action level must recommend in writing to the 
Agency the installation and operation of one of the source water treatments 
listed in subsection (b)(2).  
 

28. Pursuant to Sections 611.353(a)(1) and (b)(1) of the Board’s Public Water Supply 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code Sections 611.353(a)(1) and (b)(1), Mineral was required to submit 

a Source Water Treatment Recommendation to Illinois EPA by March 29, 2019, 180 days after 

the June - September 2018 Period during which there was an action level exceedance.  

29. Mineral failed to submit a Source Water Treatment Recommendation to Illinois 

EPA for the June - September 2018 Period by March 29, 2019, as required by Sections 

611.353(a)(1) and (b)(1) of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

Sections 611.353(a)(1) and (b)(1).  

30. By failing to submit to the Illinois EPA An OCCT Recommendation and a Source 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/11/2021 **PCB 2021-058**



 8 

Water Treatment Recommendation to Illinois EPA for the June - September 2018 Period, Mineral 

violated Sections 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 611.353(a)(1), and 611.353(b)(1) of the Board’s Public 

Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 611.353(a)(1), and 

611.353(b)(1), and thereby Section 18(a)(1)&(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(1)&(2)(2018). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 

the Board enter an order against Respondent VILLAGE OF MINERAL, with respect to Count I:  

1. Authorizing a hearing in the matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein; 

2. Finding that Respondent violated Section 18(a)(1)&(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/18(a)(1)&(2)(2018), and Sections 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 611.353(a)(1), and 611.353(b)(1) of 

the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 

611.353(a)(1), and 611.353(b)(1);  

3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of Section 

18(a)(1)&(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(1)&(2)(2018), and Sections 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 

611.353(a)(1), and 611.353(b)(1) of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 611.353(a)(1), and 611.353(b)(1); 

4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act and Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, and an 

additional civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of each violation;  

5. Assessing all costs against the Respondent, including attorney, expert witness and 

consultant fees expended by the State in its pursuit of this action pursuant to Section 42(f) of the 

Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2018); and 

6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems appropriate and just. 
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COUNT II 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS  
 

    1-30. Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 

30 of Count I as paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Count II. 

31. Section 611.350 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.350, provides as follows:  

k) Violation of National Primary Drinking Water Regulations. Failure 
to comply with the applicable requirements of this Subpart G, 
including conditions imposed by the Agency by SEP, will constitute 
a violation of the national primary drinking water regulations for 
lead or copper. 
 

32. Mineral’s failure to submit an OCCT Recommendation and a Source Water 

Treatment Recommendation to Illinois EPA for the June - September 2018 Period are violations 

of Subpart G, and thereby constitute violations of the National Primary Drinking Water 

Regulations (“NPDWR”).  

33. Section 611.901 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.901, provides as follows:  

a) Who Must Give Public Notice.  Each owner or operator of a public 
water system (a CWS, an NTNCWS, or a transient non-CWS) must 
give notice for all violations of an NPDWR and for other situations, 
as listed in this subsection (a).  The term “NPDWR violation” is 
used in this Subpart V to include violations of an MCL, an MRDL, 
a treatment technique, monitoring requirements, or a testing 
procedure set forth in this Part.  Appendix G identifies the tier 
assignment for each specific violation or situation requiring a 
public notice. 

1) NPDWR Violations 

 * *   * 

B) A failure to comply with a prescribed treatment 
technique.  
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  * * * 

b) The Type of Public Notice Required for Each Violation or 
Situation.  The public notice requirements of this Subpart V are 
divided into three tiers, to take into account the seriousness of the 
violation or situation and of any potential adverse health effects that 
may be involved.  The public notice requirements for each violation 
or situation listed in subsection (a) are determined by the tier to 
which it is assigned.  This subsection (b) provides the definition of 
each tier.  Appendix G identifies the tier assignment for each 
specific violation or situation. 

* * * 

2) Tier 2 public notice:  required for all other NPDWR 
violations and situations with potential to have serious 
adverse effects on human health.  

34. Section 611.903 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.903, provides as follows:  

 b) When Tier 2 Public Notice Is to Be Provided 

1) A PWS supplier must provide the public notice as soon as 
practical, but no later than 30 days after the supplier learns 
of the violation.  If the public notice is posted, the notice 
must remain in place for as long as the violation or situation 
persists, but in no case for less than seven days, even if the 
violation or situation is resolved. 

 

35. Section 611.840 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 611.840, provides as follows: 

       d) The supplier, within ten days after completing the public 
notification requirements under Subpart V for the initial public 
notice and any repeat notices, must submit to the Agency a 
certification that it has fully complied with the public notification 
regulations .   

 

36. Pursuant to Sections 611.901 and 611.903 of Board’s Public Water Supply 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.901 and 611.903, Mineral was required to provide public 
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notice for the June - September 2018 Period OCCT and Source Water Treatment Recommendation 

violations by no later than May 1, 2019.   

37. Pursuant to Section 611.840 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 

Ill. Adm. Code 611.840, Mineral was required to submit to Illinois EPA a certification that it 

completed the public notice requirements for the June - September 2018  Period OCCT and Source 

Water Treatment Recommendation violations by May 11, 2019, within ten days after completing 

the public notification requirements. 

38. Mineral failed to provide public notice for the June - September 2018 Period OCCT 

and Source Water Treatment Recommendation violations by May 1, 2019, and Mineral failed to 

submit to Illinois EPA a certification that it completed the public notice requirements by May 11, 

2019.  

39. By failing to timely provide public notice for the June - September 2018 Period 

OCCT and Source Water Treatment Recommendation violations and failing to timely submit to 

Illinois EPA a certification that it completed the public notice requirements, Mineral violated 

Sections 611.901, 611.903, and 611.840 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. 

Adm. Code 611.901, 611.903 and 611.840, and thereby violated Section 18(a)(2) of the Act, 415 

ILCS 5/18(a)(2)(2018). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests 

the Board Enter an order against Respondent VILLAGE OF MINERAL, with respect to Count II:  

1. Authorizing a hearing in the matter at which time Respondent will be required to 

answer the allegations herein; 
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2. Finding that Respondent violated Section 18(a)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/18(a)(2)(2018), and Sections 611.901, 611.903, and 611.840 of the Board’s Public Water Supply 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 653.901, 611.903 and 611.840;  

3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of violated 

Section 18(a)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(2)(2018) and Sections 611.901, 611.903, and 

611.840 of the Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.901, 611.903 and 

611.840; 

4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act and Board’s Public Water Supply Regulations, and an 

additional civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of each violation;  

 
 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTETIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 2/11/2021 **PCB 2021-058**



 13 

5. Assessing all costs against the Respondent, including attorney, expert witness and 

consultant fees expended by the State in its pursuit of this action pursuant to Section 42(f) of the 

Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2018); and 

6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems appropriate and just. 

      
 
       
       PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
       by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General 
       of the State of Illinois 
 
       MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
       Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos  
       Litigation Division 
 
       BY: /s/ Stephen J. Sylvester               _ 
             STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER, Chief 
             Environmental Bureau Chicago 
 
Of Counsel:  
Arlene R. Haas  
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau  
69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 814-3153 
Primary: ahaas@atg.state.il.us 
Secondary: mcacaccio@atg.state.il.us  
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,   ) 
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney   ) 
General of the State of Illinois,   ) 
       ) 
              Complainant,  ) 
       ) 
   v.    ) PCB No. _________ 
       ) (Enforcement – Water) 
VILLAGE OF MINERAL, an Illinois  )  
municipal corporation,    ) 
       ) 
    Respondent.  ) 
 

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT  
AND NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE 

 
NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME 

RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to Section 31(c)(2) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2)(2018), moves that the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant the parties in the above-captioned matter relief from the 

hearing requirement imposed by Section 31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2018).  In 

support of this motion, Complainant states as follows: 

1. The Complaint in this matter alleges violations of Sections 18(a)(1) & 18(a)(2) of 

the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(1) & 18(a)(2) (2018), and Sections 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 

611.353(a)(1), 611.353(b)(1), 611.840 ,611.901, and 611.903 of the Board’s Public Water 

Supply Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 611.351(e), 611.352(a), 611.353(a)(1), 611.353(b)(1), 

611.840, 611.901, and 611.903.  

2. Complainant is filing the Complaint with the Board simultaneous with this 

Motion and a Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement. 

3. The Respondent agrees to accept service of the Complaint via electronic mail.  
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4. The parties have reached agreement on all outstanding issues in this matter. 

5. This agreement is presented to the Board in a Stipulation and Proposal for 

Settlement filed this same date. 

6. All parties agree that a hearing on the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement is 

not necessary, and respectfully request relief from such a hearing as allowed by Section 31(c)(2) 

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2018). 

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hereby requests 

that the Board grant this motion for relief from the hearing requirement set forth in Section 

31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2018). 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
      KWAME RAOUL 

Attorney General of the State of Illinois 
 

 
BY: _/s/ Arlene R. Haas ________ 
 Arlene R. Haas 

Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General’s Office 
69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 814-3153 

      Primary: ahaas@atg.state.il.us 
      Secondary: mcacaccio@atg.state.il.us 

              
DATE: February 11, 2021 
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